Rules for Making Plurals (Rick Shur)
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1. Add s to make most plurals:

   
duck

ducks

garage

garages

place

places

path

paths  (Don't add es to th! The word clothes is an exception!)

2. Add es to sh, ch, s, x, z:


brush

brushes

watch

watches

dress

dresses

box

boxes

buzz

buzzes
3. Change y to i and add es if a consonant comes before y:


city

cities

fly

flies
   Don't change y if a vowel comes before y. Just add s.



toy

toys

monkey
monkeys
5. Add s to final o if a vowel comes before o

stereo

stereos

radio

radios
   Add es to final o if a consonant comes before o

tomato

tomatoes

hero

heroes
   EXCEPTION 1: some words from Italian add only s

piano

pianos
   EXCEPTION 2: words that are short forms of longer words add just s

photo

photos 
(from photograph)


auto

autos
(from automobile)


memo

memos
(from memorandum)

6. Change final f or fe to ves

calf

calves (Calves are baby cows.)


life

lives (A cat has nine lives.)


wolf

wolves (Wolves are bigger than foxes.)


thief

thieves (The thieves stole money from the church box.)

   EXCEPTIONS:
chefs, chiefs, roofs, beliefs, safes, briefs
all words ending in ff:   cliffs, bluffs, puffs
7.
Pluralize single letters, and words made of capital letters (acronyms), with an apostrophe:


There are three I's in "responsibility," and there are two s’s in “embarrass.”


I have two TV's at home. There are many YMCA's in New York.

8. To make people's names plural add s or es, just as with common words         (see Rules 1 and 2): 


The Shurs are going on vacation.


The Bushes have already left the White House.

   The above sentences use the plural form of the verb (are, have).


You can also talk about a whole family in the singular:


The Shur family is going on vacation.


The Bush family has already left the White House.

9. Some important words have irregular plurals:


man

men


woman
women  (notice that man/men are in woman/women)


child

children

foot

feet


tooth

teeth


person

people   (persons is uncommon)


mouse

mice

goose

geese


ox

oxen

fish

fish


deer

deer


sheep

sheep


rhinoceros
rhinoceri

hippopotomus
hippopotomi
10. Some words from Latin and Greek have irregular plurals:


a phenomenon

several phenomena

a crisis


several crises

a parenthesis

two parentheses
11. Possessive forms of a plural add only an apostrophe (') if the plural already ends with s.


The boys' room is down the hall.
My daughters' school is okay.

If the plural has no s of its own, then add 's:


The children's bedroom is blue.
The people's choice was Clinton.

12. Other plural and singular words:


a/some

I need a book. I need some books.


this/these
I need this book. I need these books.


that/those
I need that book. I need those books.


the/the

I need the book. I need the books. (NO CHANGE)


which/which
This is the book which I need. These are the books which I need. (NO CHANGE)


that/that
This is the book that I read. These are the books that I read. (NO CHANGE)




(In the above sentence, that means the same thing as which.)
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